stimulus package fails to work and/or monetary policy is ineff ective. Under
this scenario, the downturn in Alberta could be protracted.

✧  Th e global recovery could be threatened if countries become more
protectionist, dampening global trade and worsening the downturn. Th is
could keep oil and gas prices low, which could threaten a recovery in
Alberta’s investment over the medium term.

US DOLLAR INSTABILITY

✧  A sustained and broad-based weakening of the US dollar because of
worsening economic and fi scal fundamentals could destabilize fi nancial
and currency markets. Volatile fi nancial and currency markets could choke
global growth and lower energy prices. Th is could make the recovery in
Alberta short lived.

A MORE RAPID RECOVERY

✧  Th ere is a low probability that the recovery in the US and other major
economies could be stronger than expected, causing consumer and
business confi dence to bounce back more quickly. In this scenario, business
and consumer expenditures could rebound quickly, leading to a milder
downturn and a more rapid recovery in economic activity and energy prices.
In this case, economic growth and infl ation in Alberta could be stronger
than projected.

Sensitivities to Fiscal Year Assumptions, 2009-10 a
(millions of dollars)

Change Net Impact (2009-10)

Oil Price (WTI US$/bbl) -$1.00 -143

Natural Gas Price (Cdn$/GJ) -10 Cents -126

Exchange Rate (US¢/Cdn$) + 1 Cent -221

Interest Rates +1% -212

Equity Market Value -1% -69

Personal Income -1% -127

Corporate Taxable Income -1% -16
a Sensitivities are based on current assumptions of prices and rates and show the effect for a

full 12 month period. Sensitivities can vary signifi cantly at different price and rate levels.
The energy price sensitivities do not include the potential impact of price changes on the
revenue from land sales. The interest rate sensitivity has two components, an increase in
cash interest income and a capital loss. When interest rates rise, bond prices go down,
causing a capital loss.

137ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

Oil Price Benchmark
West Texas Intermediate (US$/bbl)